
1 
Agreement No. 22-DES-RFP-19l 

Amendment No. 1 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 22-DES-RFP-19L 
AMENDMENT NUMBER  1 

 
This Amendment Number 1 is made on ___________________ by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 23-DES-RFP-19L (“Main Agreement”) dated July 5, 2022, between ADTEK Engineers, Inc. 
(“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. PURSUANT TO CLAUSE 4: CONTRACT TERM, THE COUNTY EXCERCISES THE 1ST OPTION 
RENEWAL FOR THE PERIOD OF TWELVE MONTHS FROM JULY 1, 2023 TO JUNE 30, 2024.  
 

2. PURSUANT TO CLAUSE 6: CONTRACT PRICE ADJUSTMENT, the Fully Burdened Hourly Rates are 
increased by 6% in accordance with the Consumer Price Index, All Items, Unadjusted, Urban 
Areas (“CPI-U”). Such increase will commence on July 1, 2023. 
 

3. REPLACE EXHIBIT B – Contract Pricing in its entirety with the attached Exhibit B – Contract 
Pricing, which is incorporated into and made a part of this Amendment. 

 
4. REMOVE THE COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS IN CLAUSE 23. COVID 19 

VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS IN ITS ENTIRETY. 
 

5. REMOVE EXHIBIT D: CONTRACTOR COVID-19 VACCINATION CERTIFICATION AND EXHIBIT E: 
CONTRACTOR COVID-19 VACCINATION QUARTERLY COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION. 
 

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  

WITNESS these signatures: 
 
 

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                           ADTEK ENGINEERS, INC. 
COUNTY, VIRGINIA  
 
AUTHORIZED:                           AUTHORIZED:   

SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________                                                                        

NAME: DR. SHARON T. LEWIS                                    NAME: ____________________________ 

TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT                               TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                    

DATE:                                                                                  DATE: _____________________________    

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9554B358-446D-4E3F-B68E-7F002ED1AEA4

Principal

Shawn Benjaminson

5/31/20235/31/2023

5/31/2023



Position

Fully Burdened Rate 

Base Contract

Fully Burdened Rate 

(7.1.23 - 6.30.24)           

CPI 6.0%

Civil Engineering

Project Manager – Senior Engineer $168.00 $178.08

Project Engineer $121.00 $128.26

Engineer $81.00 $85.86

Landscape Architect $144.00 $152.64

Designer $87.00 $92.22

CADD Operator $73.00 $77.38

Administrative / Clerical $49.00 $51.94

Structural Engineering

Senior Project Manager $217.00 $230.02

Project Manager $158.00 $167.48

Senior Engineer $127.00 $134.62

Design Engineer $88.00 $93.28

CADD Operator $73.00 $77.38

Administrative / Clerical $49.00 $51.94

Geotechnical Engineering

Geotechnical Senior Professional Engineer $250.00 $265.00

Geotechnical Senior Project Manager $200.00 $212.00

Geotechnical Project Manager $140.00 $148.40

Senior Field Technician $125.00 $132.50

Field Technician $115.00 $121.90

CAD Operator $90.00 $95.40

Administrative Assistant $65.00 $68.90

Proposed Hourly Rate Schedule - Option Year 1 (7/1/23 - 6/30/24)

Arlington County Open End Contract 22-DES-RFP-19L

ADTEK Engineers, Inc.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9554B358-446D-4E3F-B68E-7F002ED1AEA4



Table 1. Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U): U.S. city average, by expenditure category,
February 2023
[1982-84=100, unless otherwise noted]

Expenditure category

Relative
impor-
tance
Jan.
2023

Unadjusted indexes
Unadjusted percent

change
Seasonally adjusted percent

change

Feb.
2022

Jan.
2023

Feb.
2023

Feb.
2022-
Feb.
2023

Jan.
2023-
Feb.
2023

Nov.
2022-
Dec.
2022

Dec.
2022-
Jan.
2023

Jan.
2023-
Feb.
2023

All items.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100.000 283.716 299.170 300.840 6.0 0.6 0.1 0.5 0.4

Food.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13.521 292.794 319.136 320.569 9.5 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.4

Food at home.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.727 274.568 301.435 302.483 10.2 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.3

Cereals and bakery products. . . . . . . . . . . . 1.169 306.193 349.294 350.772 14.6 0.4 0.6 1.0 0.3

Meats, poultry, fish, and eggs.. . . . . . . . . . . 1.846 301.240 322.737 321.803 6.8 -0.3 0.8 0.7 -0.1

Dairy and related products. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.813 242.386 272.040 272.271 12.3 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1

Fruits and vegetables. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.508 333.675 351.029 351.249 5.3 0.1 -0.1 -0.5 0.2

Nonalcoholic beverages and beverage
materials. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.046 192.210 213.359 215.925 12.3 1.2 0.5 0.4 1.0

Other food at home.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.344 237.143 264.746 266.612 12.4 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.3

Food away from home1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.795 320.880 345.677 347.869 8.4 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.6

Energy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.076 267.771 283.330 281.673 5.2 -0.6 -3.1 2.0 -0.6

Energy commodities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.556 313.522 305.643 309.280 -1.4 1.2 -7.2 1.9 0.5

Fuel oil1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.147 384.179 455.595 419.629 9.2 -7.9 -16.6 -1.2 -7.9

Motor fuel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.344 307.422 297.413 302.153 -1.7 1.6 -6.9 2.3 0.9

Gasoline (all types). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.246 305.959 294.759 299.774 -2.0 1.7 -7.0 2.4 1.0

Energy services.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.520 235.017 272.840 266.353 13.3 -2.4 1.9 2.1 -1.7

Electricity. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.579 236.453 266.528 266.887 12.9 0.1 1.3 0.5 0.5

Utility (piped) gas service. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.941 226.491 285.407 258.976 14.3 -9.3 3.5 6.7 -8.0

All items less food and energy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79.403 288.059 301.962 304.011 5.5 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.5

Commodities less food and energy
commodities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21.325 164.559 165.340 166.246 1.0 0.5 -0.1 0.1 0.0

Apparel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.525 127.868 127.875 132.039 3.3 3.3 0.2 0.8 0.8

New vehicles. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.299 168.027 177.276 177.817 5.8 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.2

Used cars and trucks.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.605 212.040 185.857 183.241 -13.6 -1.4 -2.0 -1.9 -2.8

Medical care commodities1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.459 384.304 395.981 396.560 3.2 0.1 0.1 1.1 0.1

Alcoholic beverages. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.843 269.128 282.286 282.377 4.9 0.0 0.7 0.4 -0.3

Tobacco and smoking products1. . . . . . . . 0.493 1,314.838 1,388.790 1,402.834 6.7 1.0 -0.1 0.7 1.0

Services less energy services. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58.078 363.672 387.258 390.070 7.3 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.6

Shelter. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34.393 344.607 369.585 372.510 8.1 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.8

Rent of primary residence. . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.521 359.627 388.372 391.141 8.8 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.8

Owners’ equivalent rent of
residences2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25.385 353.512 379.328 381.844 8.0 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.7

Medical care services. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.591 586.177 601.551 598.778 2.1 -0.5 0.3 -0.7 -0.7

Physicians’ services1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.838 407.984 415.197 413.034 1.2 -0.5 0.1 -0.1 -0.5

Hospital services1, 3. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.934 371.745 385.064 384.996 3.6 0.0 1.3 0.5 0.0

Transportation services. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.752 333.919 376.743 382.801 14.6 1.6 0.6 0.9 1.1

Motor vehicle maintenance and
repair1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.110 331.130 371.780 372.572 12.5 0.2 1.0 1.3 0.2

Motor vehicle insurance. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.528 584.317 658.513 668.806 14.5 1.6 0.7 1.4 0.9

Airline fares. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.574 222.227 264.629 281.216 26.5 6.3 -2.1 -2.1 6.4

1 Not seasonally adjusted.
2 Indexes on a December 1982=100 base.
3 Indexes on a December 1996=100 base.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9554B358-446D-4E3F-B68E-7F002ED1AEA4


		2023-06-08T05:20:59-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




